
OSKALOOSA ELEMENTARY
STUDENT HANDBOOK

2022-2023

“It’s Great To Be A Bear”

Oskaloosa Elementary School
404 Park Street

Oskaloosa, KS 66066
Phone 785-863-2254  Fax 785-863-9246

http://www.usd341.org/elem.html

http://www.usd341.org/elem.html


TABLE OF CONTENTS

Mission Statements......................................................................... Page 02

Equal Rights..................................................................................... Page 04

Instructional........................................................................................ Page 05

Attendance....................................................................................... Page 08

Building Hours.................................................................................. Page 10

Discipline........................................................................................... Page 12

Harassment (Bullying) Policy.......................................................... Page 19

Student Health and Safety............................................................. Page 20

School Services............................................................................... Page 22

Student Services............................................................................. Page 23

Food Service................................................................................... Page 26

Transportation................................................................................... Page 27

General Information.......................................................................... Page 30

Safety............................................................................................... Page 35

Staff………………………………………………………………………. Page 37

Index................................................................................................. Page 38

2



MISSION STATEMENTS
Mission Statement of USD #341
Our learning community’s mission is to inspire every student to become a passionate,
purposeful and concerned learner.

Mission Statement of Oskaloosa Elementary School
The mission of Oskaloosa Elementary School is to prepare all children for continued education:
academically, socially, culturally, physically and emotionally.

Vision Statement of Oskaloosa Elementary School
The vision of Oskaloosa Elementary School is to improve behavior and academic performance
through the use of the Bear Pride goals, which include being RESPONSIBLE, RESPECTFUL
and ENGAGED, showing EMPATHY.

OES Belief Statements
WE BELIEVE adults will model and teach every child to accept responsibility for contributing to
the safe, positive, and caring learning environment of the school.
This means: With a positive attitude and clear, consistent expectations, we will model and teach
the behaviors necessary for students to become positive leaders. Students will understand the
impact of their behavior on others.

This does not mean: Demonstrations of negative attitudes, belittling, or bullying will be allowed,
nor does it mean teachers will spend inordinate energy on the negative attention seekers.

Value Related to this Core Belief
“We value the importance of providing a safe and caring learning environment.”

Commitment Related to this Core Belief
We commit to personally be more positive than negative. We commit to be a shoulder, an ear,
and a positive, solution-focused individual. We commit, as a staff, to collaborate to create a
positive environment that meets the needs of all learners.

WE BELIEVE the school will partner with families to ensure that all children have their basic
needs met, allowing students the opportunity to focus on learning.
This means: As a staff, we recognize when there are families who are struggling to meet the
basic needs of their children. This also means that we consider the challenges some individual
students may be facing on a daily basis, and communicate those challenges to other staff
members who might be unaware, but are involved with those students.

This does not mean: That we ignore or refuse to consider that there may be other factors
(connected to a child’s basic needs) that are impacting the child’s ability to focus on daily tasks
in their educational environment, both academically and socially.

3



Value Related to this Core Belief
“We value the importance of trying to work as a team with families.”

Commitment Related to this Core Belief
As teachers, colleagues, and mentors, we are committed to be a shoulder, an ear, and a
positive, solution-focused individual to all stakeholders (students, colleagues, and families).

WE BELIEVE teachers and students will collaborate to promote student ownership in learning
while establishing high classroom expectations that are clear, consistent, and crucial to student
success.
This means: Teachers will allow all students multiple opportunities to learn, practice, and
reinforce academic and behavioral expectations providing the foundation to student success.

This does not mean: Teachers and students will harbor previous academic or behavioral issues
and allow them to influence current and future learning opportunities.

Value Related to this Core Belief
“We value the importance of providing multiple opportunities for students to learn, practice, and
reinforce expectations to promote success.”

Commitment Related to this Core Belief
As teachers, we will treat every day as a new opportunity for students to be successful,
regardless of past issues.

WE BELIEVE every adult at all levels is responsible for every child and instruction should meet
the needs of all learners.
This means: Adults will work to build relationships with students at all grade levels. This also
means that teachers will collaborate across all grade levels. In addition, teachers must work to
teach the core curriculum with fidelity at all grade levels.

This does not mean:  That meeting the needs of students with special needs is the sole
responsibility of special education teachers and that grade level teachers are only concerned
with the academic/behavior issues within their own grade level.

Value Related to this Core Belief
“We value adult accountability to each child and the importance of diversity in instruction.”

Commitment Related to this Core Belief
We promise to try to: be flexible, be supportive, be open-minded, maintain a positive outlook, be
consistent, communicate with others and share ideas with colleagues.

4



Belief Statements of USD #341
1.          Education is the foundation of a democratic society.
2.          All students will succeed in unique and different ways.
3.          All Oskaloosa graduates will have mastered certain essential skills.
4.          Our schools promote skills for lifelong learning.
5.          Our schools provide a sequential, aligned curriculum.
6. Our schools are committed to effective staff development that results in student improvement.
7.          Technology plays a major role in our society.
8.          Our school provides a nurturing learning environment.
9.          Visionary leadership enhances school success.
10. Students, families, community and our school share responsibility as educational partners.
11. Discipline, hard work, respect and honesty are essential components of a successful work ethic.

EQUAL RIGHTS
All students attending USD #341, Oskaloosa Public School, 404 Park Street, in Kansas may
participate in education programs and activities, including but not limited to health, physical
education, music and vocational and technical education, regardless of race, color, national
origin, age, handicap or sex. In compliance with the Executive Order 11246; Title H of the
Education Amendments of 1976; Title VI of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, as amended by the
Equal Employment Opportunity Act of 1972; Title IX regulation implementing Education
Amendments of 1972; Section 504 of the Rehabilitation Act of 1973; and all other Federal,
State, school rules, laws, regulations and policies.

The Oskaloosa School District has the responsibility for preparing students for active and
constructive participation in a society, which is culturally diverse. Cultural diversity is understood
to mean diversity in sex, race, ethnic background and religious beliefs.

The district affirms a policy that guarantees equal employment opportunity in the recruitment,
selection, retention and promotion processes without discrimination for reasons of race, ethnic
background, sex or religious beliefs.

Any student or employee of this district who believes she/he has been discriminated against in
any district education program or activity may file a written complaint. An investigation will be
conducted and a written response will be mailed to the complainant within ten working days
after receipt of the written complaint. A copy of the written complaint along with the
superintendent's response shall be provided to each member of the school board. If the
complainant is not satisfied with such a response, she/he may submit a written appeal to the
board of education indicating with particularity the nature of disagreement with the response and
his or her reasons underlying such disagreement. The board shall consider the appeal at its
next regularly scheduled board meeting following receipt of the response.

5



INSTRUCTIONAL

Basic Skills
Teachers, administrators and curriculum specialists have set student performance standards, or
outcomes, in the academic areas of reading, communications, mathematics, social studies and
science at each grade level. These outcomes are available to parents upon request in the
office. Student assessments in these areas are an integral part of instruction. Various types of
assessments will take place throughout the school year to determine instructional needs.

Computers
OES uses an internal 1:1 technology model. Students in grades K-1 have individual access to
an iPad while students in grades 2-6 have individual access to a Chromebook. School issued
computers should be carried with both hands with the lid closed. Computers that have been
found ‘lost’ or not put away appropriately will have consequences for the student assigned to
that computer. Students that check-out (borrow) a school-issued device will be held totally
responsible for lost or damaged devices or power cords. When devices are checked back into
USD #341, the school administration will work with the Technology Director to inspect and
determine the repair and/or replacement cost of any school-issued device and/or power cord.
Repair and/or replacement costs will be firmly based on fair market value and the age of the
device. To be clear, a current replacement cost for an average USD #341 Chromebook is
$200. Specific consequences for technology violations can be found in the discipline section of
the handbook. Computer instruction takes place on a weekly basis. Basic keyboarding, program
knowledge, and accuracy are the goals toward which students strive.

Homework
Homework is an integral part of a student's total learning experience. To derive the greatest
benefit from school learning experiences, students must, at times, finish related study and
follow-up work at home. Homework is considered the extension and reinforcement of classroom
learning experiences beyond the classroom. The purpose of an assignment should be for one of
the following reasons:

● Practice assignments should help students master basic skills that have already been
presented in class.

● Preparation assignments should help students benefit from subsequent lessons; for
example, define vocabulary terms that will be used in the next lesson.

● Creative assignments should require students to integrate many skills and concepts; for
example, a book report or research project.

● To become well-rounded individuals, students need to participate in varied activities
outside of school or simply to play with their friends; consequently, assignments should
be in harmony with their needs and abilities.

6



Parents are encouraged to talk with their child's teacher regarding specific grade level
homework policies. The teachers at Oskaloosa Elementary School believe that homework
serves to:

● Provide independent practice of learned concepts
● Develop lifelong learning skills
● Extend learning beyond the classroom
● Develop good study habits
● Encourage the use of independent research skills
● Promote student responsibility and self-discipline
● Provide communication between school and home regarding learning

Testing
Kansas State Assessments are given to third, fourth, fifth and sixth graders. AIMSweb
benchmark assessments are given to all students three times per school year. Progress
monitoring is used to determine progress during MTSS instruction. Further information
regarding testing schedules will be published in the weekly newsletter. Test results will be
interpreted to parents upon request by either the school principal or counselor.

Library/Media Center
Students have a weekly opportunity to check out books from the library. Elementary students
should only check out books from the section designated elementary unless they have been
given permission by the librarian or the principal. Students will be required to pay for lost or
damaged books. Students that have missing library books at the end of the year will not be
given their report card until the library books are paid for or returned. Other privileges may be
withheld from students with missing books at the discretion of the principal.

Regular library books: These are placed on the shelves and must be checked out before they
are taken from the media center. Any book checked out must be returned on or before the due
date. Due dates are usually two weeks from the date the book was checked out. If the student
still needs the book, the check out may be renewed for an additional time period.

Reference books: These include dictionaries, general and special encyclopedias, almanacs,
biographical sources, bound columns of magazines and other miscellaneous reference
materials. Students may take them off the shelves, but must have permission from the media
specialist or the media aide before they may be checked out.

Accelerated Reader
Students will have the opportunity to participate in the Accelerated Reader program. Students
will work to achieve goals in reading comprehension, reading level, and points. Goals will be
established with the teacher and student using the STAR assessment. Goals will be shared with
parents at the beginning of each quarter. Students will be recognized for meeting goals quarterly
and at the end of the school year. Students entering a new point club will be honored weekly
during morning supervision.

7



MTSS
Oskaloosa Elementary School uses the MTSS process to help children learn and to provide
additional support when needed. MTSS stands for Multi-Tier System of Supports and has been
implemented for math, reading, and behavior. MTSS is a multi-step process of providing
instruction and support for academics and behavior. The progress of individual students is
monitored and results are used to make future decisions about instruction and intervention. The
MTSS process is flexible to meet the needs of individual students.

Music
The elementary music education curriculum is designed to provide all students with the
opportunity to develop their musical potential and understanding of music through active
participation. The curriculum is sequentially developed to increase students' knowledge of
elementary music (melody, harmony, rhythm, tone color and musical expression). Each student
has the opportunity to participate in at least one performance a year. Grades K through six
participate in music class weekly. Students in fifth and sixth grade will also have the opportunity
to participate in band, if they so choose.

Physical Education
The purpose of physical education is to develop individually, physically, mentally, emotionally
and socially. Optimum development is dependent upon a wide variety of movement activities
taught in a sequential manner. In addition, health education is provided to children during their
regular school day using the resources of the classroom teacher, physical education teacher,
school nurse, and food program coordinator. Physical and health education is held weekly for
students K through sixth grade. All students are required to wear appropriate shoes during
physical education class. If a student is not to participate in physical education class, a written
parental excuse is needed. If the student is to be exempted from participation in physical
education class for more than 3 days, a doctor’s excuse may be required.

Academic Dishonesty  (Plagiarism)
Academic dishonesty is not acceptable. Cheating, defined as copying another's work and
claiming it is your own and plagiarism, defined as the use of another person's original ideas or
writing without giving credit to the true author, are both prohibited practices. Materials taken
from electronic sources are covered by this policy. A student who engages in any form of
academic dishonesty will be subject to the loss of credit for the work in question, as well as
other disciplinary measures.

8



ATTENDANCE

Regular attendance is important for success in school, and the habit of good attendance is
important in later life. The student and her/his parents are responsible for the student's regular
attendance. When a student is unable to attend school, parents should call the elementary
school office at 785-863-2254 before 9:00 AM. Parents or guardians should identify themselves,
give the student's name and homework needs.

Students must arrive at school by 9:00 AM to be considered in attendance for the day.

Absences and Make-up Homework
When a student is absent for any reason, it is the STUDENT’S responsibility to approach all of
her/his teachers about making up work. The work must be made up using the following
guidelines:

1. Homework assignments are available from the Elementary School office. Please contact
the office by 9:00 AM so assignments can be ready by the end of the school day.

2. When an assignment is missed, the student is responsible to return all make-up work to
the teacher.

3. If the assignment is made prior to the absence, the assignment is due upon the student's
return.

4. If the assignment is made during the absence, the student will be allowed one day for each
day of absence, plus one day to make up work.

5. If you need to leave during the school day for a scheduled appointment, a parent/guardian
must sign her/his student out of the building.  You must sign in upon your return to school.

6. Notify the office at least one week in advance of a planned extended leave. An extended
leave is an absence of three days or more from school. The student will bring a written
note from her/his parent/guardian. The note should include dates of absence and reason
for absence.

Absence (Student's Responsibilities)
After returning from an absence, the student must present a note from a parent, or the office
must receive a phone call from a parent, stating the time and reason for the absence. If a
student forgets a note, the absence shall be categorized as "unexcused" until a note is brought.
Parental permission for the absence must be presented within 48 hours of the student's return
to school, or disciplinary penalties for unexcused absences shall be incurred.

9



Excused and Unexcused Absences
"Excused Absence" means an absence that is excused by the student's parents or legal
guardian. Thus, "excused" means "absent with prior parental permission." The principal does
have discretion in certain cases, which would otherwise be unexcused. The principal may
determine an absence to be unexcused, even with parental permission regarding the absence.

"Unexcused Absence" means an absence that occurred without the prior permission and
knowledge of the parents or legal guardian. Unexcused absences are subject to disciplinary
penalties as set forth below. Unexcused absences will be dealt with through family attendance
hearings, reports to DCF, and/or the county attorney.

Students that are absent during the day will not be allowed to participate in after school or
evening activities. This stipulation may be waived at the discretion of the principal, depending
on the circumstances of the absence.

Missing classes due to any school-sponsored activity is not considered an absence.

Procedures for Excessive Accumulated Absences
Occasionally a student’s absences become excessive, to the detriment of the student’s success
and the proper operation of the classroom. At these times, the school must impose additional
consequences other than those for individual absences. The following actions shall be taken
when absences accumulate to certain levels during the year.

Upon the 6th, 9th, and 12th absence, the office will mail the parents a reminder. The office
will also try to make phone contact after the 6th absence.

Parents with children who have a chronic illness, which could cause excessive absences,
should discuss this with the principal before 12 absences are reached.

Perfect Attendance
Students that have zero absences for any reason will be recognized as having Perfect
Attendance. Students that miss school for a school sponsored activity will still be considered for
perfect attendance. Students that accumulate six or more tardies during a semester will not be
considered for perfect attendance. This recognition will be done during the OES Awards
Assembly that is held during the final week of school.

Outstanding Attendance
Students that meet the following criteria will be recognized for Outstanding Attendance:
1. Absences for professional appointments or a death in the family will allow a student to be

considered for Outstanding Attendance.
2. A student will be eligible for Outstanding Attendance with a maximum of 4 professional

appointments during the course of the school year and a maximum of 2 personal
absences per year (i.e. Student Work Day).

10



3. Absences in excess of the guidelines above, or any other absence for any reason, shall
disqualify a student from consideration of Outstanding Attendance. An absence that is
excused by a parent or guardian is still an absence, regardless of the reason.

4.     At the discretion of the principal, the above guidelines can be set aside per individual case.

Professional Appointments
"Professional appointment" means an appointment with, and validated by, a professional for
medical or legal reasons, such as doctor's appointment, counseling, and court appearance. The
counselor and the principal have the right to declare absences as "professional" when, in their
opinion, situations in a student's personal life warrant their absence. Professional appointments
should always be documented with a note from the professional involved. Documented
professional appointments will not be counted in the 12 excused absences.

Student Work Day
Student Work Day is considered a personal absence, if parent notification occurs.

Truancy
A child is truant when she/he is required by law to attend school and is not enrolled in a school.
A child is also considered truant if she/he is inexcusably absent from school three consecutive
days or has had a total of five accumulated unexcused absences in one semester. A child is
inexcusably absent if she/he is absent for a significant part of the day without a valid excuse. A
significant part of the day is 35 minutes.

The building principal is the school official designated by the Board of Education to determine
whether an absence is inexcusable or is acceptable with a valid excuse. If a student is under 16
years of age and has a total of three (3) consecutive unexcused absences, or a total of five (5)
accumulated unexcused absences in one semester, the student will be referred to the juvenile
court and/or DCF.

Tardies
A student is considered tardy if they arrive at school after 8:10 a.m. After three tardies in a
single quarter parents will be contacted to create a plan to ensure that students arrive at school
on time. Parent contact will continue with each subsequent tardy in the quarter. Excessive
tardies could result in truancy. Tardies may be excused for professional reasons at the discretion
of the building principal.

11



BUILDING HOURS
Arriving at School
School doors will not be opened until 7:30 a.m. Students should not arrive at school until this
time. Breakfast will be served from 7:30 a.m. until 7:55 a.m. School begins at 8:00 a.m. When
students begin arriving in the morning, they need to go to breakfast or morning supervision. No
students will be allowed to stay outside on the playground or roam the hall unnecessarily.
Students should not be in a classroom without prior permission from a teacher. If a student is
tardy, he or she must sign in at the office, stating the reason for their tardiness, and then
proceed to the classroom with an office pass-in-hand.

Arriving at School (Student's Responsibilities)
Once a student arrives on school grounds, the building officials have the responsibility for that
student until the end of the school day unless other arrangements are made. Once the student
arrives on school grounds, she/he is in attendance for that day.

Students arriving to school by bus will immediately enter the Junior High School building for
breakfast or the elementary school for supervision.

To leave school before 8:10 AM or during the day, a student must have advance permission
from a parent or receive permission from the principal. The student must sign out in the office
with an authorizing signature from the principal or her/his representative.

A student leaving during the day without permission and without signing out shall incur
disciplinary consequences. She/He shall still be responsible for bringing a note concerning
her/his absence.

A student entering school during the day either for the first time or after having signed out must
sign in at the office.

Leaving School
Students will be dismissed at 3:20 p.m. All students waiting for siblings or friends should wait
outside the building.  Children walking home should be off of the school grounds by 3:45 p.m.

No student is to leave the school premises during school hours without permission from the
office. Parents must report to the school office before taking any student from school. Students
leaving school during the day are to wait inside until the parent arrives to sign him/her out. This
is for the safety of our students.

Office Hours
Elementary school office hours are 7:30 a.m. to 4:00 p.m.

12



DISCIPLINE

The board is committed to providing a positive and productive learning and working
environment. Bullying, hazing, harassment, intimidation or menacing by students, staff, or third
parties is strictly prohibited and shall not be tolerated in the district. Students whose behavior is
found to be in violation of this policy will be subject to discipline, up to and including expulsion.
Staff whose behavior is found to be in violation of this policy will be subject to discipline as per
the terms of the Negotiated Agreement and Due Process. Third parties whose behavior is
found to be in violation of this policy shall be subject to appropriate sanctions as determined and
imposed by the superintendent or board. Individuals may also be referred to law enforcement
officials.

Discipline Policy
We believe that there must be an orderly, purposeful, businesslike atmosphere, which is free
from the threat of physical harm and emotional abuse. We also believe our school must be
characterized by its honesty, self-discipline, forthrightness and integrity.

Disciplinary Action
An effective educational program is contingent upon strong discipline that is consistent and
impartial. The following rules and consequences are in place in an effort to provide this
consistency and impartiality. All students are to follow the rules and policies established by their
teachers and the administration. Any student who does not follow the rules and policies are
subject to disciplinary action. Students with a behavior intervention plan (BIP) written in an
Individualized Education Plan (IEP) will be expected to follow the school wide discipline plan.
Immediate consequences for misbehavior will be based on their individual plan. Minor office
referrals received by students for behavior targeted through IEP goals and/or a documented
Behavior Intervention Plan will count toward major office referral at the discretion of the principal
based on specific behavior goals. As a result, not all minor office referrals will accrue towards a
major. Student participation in special privileges based on major office referrals will be
determined on a case by case basis with consideration of multiple factors including, but not
limited to availability of support staff, safety considerations, recency of behavioral infraction, and
an analysis of the IEP and/or Behavior Intervention Plan by the administration and IEP team.

Grades PK-K
Students at the PK-K level will have behavior recorded using the BIR (Behavior Incident
Report.) Students with excessive behavior incidents will have parents called and alternative
plans put in place. These plans will be created and put in place by the classroom teacher, the
principal, and any other necessary personnel. Consequences for students that have chronic
behavior problems will be administered on an individual basis and determined by the principal
and the teacher. Parents or an adult chaperone of a student with excessive behavior incidents
may be asked to attend special events, including field trips, to assist with the supervision of that
student.

13



Grades 1-2
● If a student accumulates three major offenses over the course of a semester, a class

party or celebration will be lost as a consequence.
● Parents of a student with excessive behavior incidents may be asked to attend special

events, including field trips to assist with supervision of the student.
● If a student accumulates four major offenses during a semester, the privilege of a field

trip or other class privileges will be lost.
● Five major office referrals will result in one day of ISS. Students in ISS will not be able to

participate in normally scheduled activities with their class while serving the ISS. They
will be required to stay in the ISS setting for the entire day.

● Each major office referral past five will result in a day of OSS for the student. An
individual behavior plan will be established for the student with input from the teacher,
principal, and parents.

● Repeated minor offenses may result in a major office referral. In these cases, three
minors will equal one major offense, which will count toward the total of major offenses.
Teachers will notify parents when students have gotten two minor offenses.

● Consequences may be adjusted at the discretion of the building principal. For repeated
offenses, further disciplinary action will occur.

Grades 3-6
● An accumulation of three major offenses over the course of a semester will result in the

loss of participation in special privileges. Privileges lost will include, but not necessarily
be limited to field trips, special celebrations, field days, and school assemblies.

● If a student reaches four major office referrals in a semester, the result will be two days
of ISS. Students in ISS will not be able to participate in normally scheduled activities
with their class while serving the ISS. They will be required to stay in the ISS setting for
the duration of the time assigned.

● Five major office referrals in a semester will result in one day of OSS. Each subsequent
major referral after five will result in another day of OSS.

● Repeated minor offenses may result in a major office referral. In these cases, three
minors will equal one major offense, which will count toward the total of major offenses.

● Consequences may be adjusted at the discretion of the building principal. For repeated
offenses, further disciplinary action will occur.

● Teachers will notify parents when students have gotten two minor offenses.

Tier 2 and 3 Behavior Plans
Students receiving two or more major office referrals will be nominated for Tier 2 behavior
intervention. Specific strategies will be included in the plan to improve their behavior at school.
Parents will be notified of the plan and encouraged to participate in the creation of the behavior
improvement plan. Students receiving five or more major office referrals will be assigned an
individual Tier 3 behavior plan. Parents will be notified of the plan and encouraged to participate
in the creation of the behavior improvement plan.

14



Opportunity Room:
The Opportunity Room is an alternative classroom where students are given the opportunity to
reflect on and reset their behavior in a safe and quiet environment. This space may also be
used for students who are significantly behind on their classwork.  Students that engage in
major behavior infractions that result in significant disruption to the learning of others and
prevent teachers from providing effective instruction may be placed in the Opportunity Room
under adult supervision.  Students placed in the Opportunity Room will have limited privileges
during their time in this setting and will be responsible for completing all academic assignments.
Students placed in the Opportunity Room should follow these guidelines:

● Students will not be allowed to participate in recess, lunch or specials with their class.
● Students should remain quiet and follow all directions of the opportunity room supervisor.
● Students should not be allowed special privileges such as treats or rewards while in the

opportunity room.
● Students should remain in the opportunity room classroom until their work is completed

or the consequences for their behavior have been fully served.
● Students should not leave the opportunity room without clear permission from the

opportunity room supervisor, principal, or classroom teacher.

After school Detention:
Detention will be held Monday-Thursday after school until 4:30pm, as needed. Detention will be
based on an office referral for behavior and assigned by the building principal. Parents will be
notified of the detention by phone call and be responsible for picking up students after detention.

After School Academic Assistance:
After school academic assistance will be offered until 4:30 on Monday-Thursday. Students can
voluntarily stay after school to get tutoring for unfinished assignments. Teachers and
administrators may also assign students to after school academic assistance based on
incomplete assignments. Parents will be notified when students stay after school and will be
responsible for picking up students at 4:30.

No student or visitor to OES may possess, display, use, or threaten to use any dangerous
weapon. A dangerous weapon is any object, which may cause serious injury or fatal wound.
Knives, sharp objects, and guns should not be brought to school and will be confiscated.
Appropriate disciplinary action will also be taken.

15



Following is the continuum of consequences used by OES for repeated behavior infractions.
Consequences may be adjusted at the discretion of the building principal. This matrix will be updated
during the 2021-2022 school year by the OES Prevention Team. Changes will be published in the Bear
Facts. The adopted changes will be added to the Student Handbook before the 2022-2023 school year.

Behavior (Major
offenses)

1st offense 2nd Offense 3rd Offense

Abusive language,
inappropriate
Language

Contact Parent
Write apology letter
(with parent)
Bear Pride referral
(during non academic
times)

Contact Parent
Parent/child conference
Loss of privilege
Bear Pride referral
Previous Consequences
Detention

Contact Parent
Bear Pride referral
(during non academic
times)
Work detail
Previous Consequences

Fighting, physical
aggression

Contact Parent
Write apology letter
(with parent)
Bear Pride referral
(during non academic
times)
One day of OSS

Parent/child conference
Loss of privilege
Plus Previous
Consequences
Individual Behavior Plan
Two days of OSS

Parent/Child Conference
Work detail
Plus Previous
Consequences
Individual Behavior Plan
Three Days of OSS

Defiance/disrespect/no
n-compliant

Contact Parent
Write apology
Loss of privilege
Bear Pride referral
(during non academic
times)

Parent/child conference
Extended office timeout
Loss of privilege
Plus previous
consequences
Detention

Bear Pride referral
Parent/child conference
ISS
Plus previous
consequences

Harassment/ tease/
taunt

Contact parent
Write apology letter
Loss of privilege
Individualized
Instruction
Bear Pride referral

Parent/child conference
Loss of privilege
Bear Pride referral
Plus previous
consequences
Detention

Parent/child conference
Bear Pride referral
ISS
Plus previous
consequences

Disruption Contact parent
Write apology letter
Individualized
instruction

Parent/child conference
Loss of privilege
Bear Pride referral
Plus previous
consequences
Detention

Parent/child conference
Bear Pride referral
ISS
Plus previous
consequences

Inappropriate display
of affection

Parent Contact
Counselor Visit
Loss of privilege
Office Timeout
Detention

Parent Contact
Counselor conference
Loss of privilege
ISS

Parent Contact
Counselor conference
Loss of privilege
OSS

16



Technology Violation Parent Contact
Loss of technology
privilege short term
Detention

Student/Parent Conference
Loss of technology long
term
ISS

Student/Parent
Conference
Loss of technology
permanent
OSS

Tardy Parent Contact after 3
or more per quarter

Parent Contact after 3 or
more per quarter

Parent Contact after 3 or
more per quarter

Truancy Parent contact after 10
total

Parent contact after 12 total Parent contact after 15
DCF referral

Forgery, theft Parent Contact
Restitution
Loss of Privilege
Detention

Student/Parent Conference
Restitution
ISS

Student/Parent
Conference
Restitution
OSS

Dress code violation Parent Contact
Individualized
Instruction
Change of Clothes

Student/Parent Conference
Bear Pride Referral
Change of Clothes
Time in Office
Detention

Student/Parent
Conference
Bear Pride Referral
Change of Clothes
ISS

Lying, Cheating Parent Contact
Apology
Redo
Bear Pride Referral

Student/Parent Conference
Loss of Points/Redo
Bear Pride Referral
Loss of Privilege
Detention

Student/Parent
Conference
No Credit
ISS
Bear Pride Referral

Tobacco/Alcohol/Drugs Student/Parent
Conference
OSS

Student/Parent Conference
OSS

Student/Parent
Conference
OSS/Expulsion

Combustibles Student/Parent
Conference
OSS

Student/Parent Conference
OSS

Student/Parent
Conference
OSS/Expulsion

Vandalism Parent Contact
Restitution
Work Detail
Loss of Privilege
Detention

Student/Parent Conference
Restitution
Work Detail
ISS

Student/Parent
Conference
Restitution
Work Detail
OSS

Property damage Parent Contact
Restitution
Work Detail
Loss of Privilege
Detention

Student/Parent Conference
Restitution
Work Detail
ISS

Student/Parent
Conference
Restitution
Work Detail
OSS

Bomb
threat/Arson/Weapons

Student/Parent
Conference
OSS/Expulsion/
Law Enforcement

Student/Parent Conference
OSS/Expulsion/
Law Enforcement

Student/Parent
Conference
OSS/Expulsion/
Law Enforcement

17



Disciplinary action shall be at the discretion of the school principal. There may be
instances in which civil or criminal penalties may also be applied to an offense. Any
suspension or expulsion will be done in accordance with K.S.A. 72-8901 through K.S.A.
72-8906. In instances where there is fighting on public sidewalks, either to or from
school, and the school is notified of it, all calls will be referred to the Sheriff's
Department.

BEAR PRIDE
OES uses the positive behavior system known as “Bear Pride.” Bear Pride expects students to
exhibit respect, responsibility, empathy for others, and to be engaged in school. The definitions
for these Bear Pride expectations are as follows:
Respect: Regard for the feelings, wishes, traditions and rights of others; courteous, polite,
well-behaved, considerate
Responsibility: An obligation to behave correctly; having to account for one’s actions;
dependable, reliable, trustworthy
Engaged: Engaged in learning activities; active in one’s own learning; occupied, interested,
participating
Empathy: The ability to understand and share the feelings of others; compassion, caring,
concern

Students that display these behaviors may earn “Bear Bucks” to be spent at the Bear Store or
for extra privileges in the classroom. Bear Pride behaviors are taught through lessons in the
classroom, guidance sessions, and daily practice. The following matrix shows Bear Pride
expectations for students in various settings. Students are expected to display appropriate
behavior at all times.

18



Behaviors and
Expectations

Respect Engaged in Learning Empathy Responsibility

Hallways
Level 1 voices
Straight lines
Honor personal space

Pay attention
Move with a purpose
Keep Hands to self
Listen to teachers

Praise work shown
Help those in need
Keep it clean
Acts of kindness
Level 1 voices

Model positive
behaviors
Take care of self
Help others
Keep it clean

Classrooms (all learning
environments)

Follow rules
Eye contact
Active Listeners
Level 2-3 voices
Clean up after self
Be honest
Take care of yourself

Raising hands to speak.
Work quietly
Take pride in work
Participate actively
Turn in assignments on time,
no excuses

Value  rights to learn
Understand and accept
the abilities of others.
Be a Positive and
cooperative team
member

Turn in work on time
Active Listening
Take care of supplies
Take pride in work

Recess
Sportsmanship
Take turns
Use kind words
Take care of yourself
Level 3-4 voices

Use equipment correctly
Include others
Follow rules
Report problems to adult
Bring appropriate outerwear

Speak up for those
being bullied
Include others
Take turns and share
Do the right thing
Use kind words

Sportsmanship
Follow rules
Proper use of
equipment
Line up promptly.
Keep grounds clean

Cafeteria
Use manners
Clean up after self
Quiet voices
Listen to adults
Show appreciation

Pay attention
Two hands on tray
Eat then visit quietly
Follow lunchroom
procedures.

Say “Thank You”
Be kind to others who
may be in an
embarrassing situation
Offer help to others

Use Manners
Use time wisely
Keep area clean
Follow rules
Don’t waste food

Restrooms
Privacy
Flush toilet
Wash hands
Throw away trash
Level 1 voices

Wash hand properly
Redress self

Use facilities and
supplies properly
Respect others privacy
Avoid rude comments

Flush toilet
Wash hands
Return to class
promptly
Keep it clean

Bus

Sit in seat correctly
Follow rules
Be on time and pleasant
Pick up trash
Level 3 voices

Get on and off in a timely
manner
Talk quietly
Follow bus procedures

Remain in your own
space.
Listen to and thank the
driver.
Be a role model

Level 2 or 3 voices
Stay seated
Be on time
Remember supplies
you brought

Assemblies

Active Listeners
Sit appropriately
Use manners
Level 1 voices

Eye contact
Keep comments and
questions on topic.
Applaud appropriately

Value the effort of the
performers by being
quiet and applaud
Use manners towards
guests.
Be courteous of other
audience members

Active listeners
Set good example
Stay seated
Take breaks at
appropriate times

19



BULLYING, HAZING, HARASSMENT INTIMIDATION, MENACING
Bullying (definition):
Any intentional gesture or any intentional written, verbal or physical act or threat that is
sufficiently severe, persistent or pervasive that creates an intimidating, threatening or abusive
educational environment for a student or staff member that a reasonable person, under the
circumstances, knows or should know will have the effect of:

● Harming a student or a staff member, whether physically or mentally.
● Damaging a student's or staff member's property.
● Placing a student or staff member in reasonable fear of harm to the student or staff

member.
● Placing a student or staff member in reasonable fear of damage to the student's or staff

member's property.
The major goal of this policy is to ensure that everybody enjoys our school equally, and feels
safe, secure and accepted regardless of color, race, gender, popularity, athletic ability,
intelligence, religion and nationality. We encourage any and all incidents of bullying in
Oskaloosa Schools to be reported immediately to a Teacher/Principal.
Forms of Bullying:
Includes, but not limited to the following:  physical, verbal, emotional and sexual.  Repeated
bullying behavior can involve more than one target.  Each bullying incident will count as an
offense even if the location or target is different.

Consequences for Bullying:
1st Offense: Fact finding form with teacher, administration referral, disciplinary action, verbal or
written apology from bully, parent contact by administrator, counselor follow-up meeting with
bully and target.

2nd Offense: Fact finding form with teacher, administration referral, after school detention, loss
of special privilege, verbal or written apology from bully, parent contact by administrator,
counselor follow-up meeting with bully and target.

3rd Offense: Fact finding form with teacher, administration referral, ISS, verbal or written
apology from bully, administration contact with parents of bully and parents of target, counselor
follow-up meeting with bully and target.

4th Offense: Fact finding form with teacher, administration referral, OSS, verbal or written
apology from bully, administration contact with parents of bully, and parents of target, counselor
follow-up meeting with bully and target, professional counseling help may be required as a
condition of continued enrollment.

Reports to law enforcement will be made as appropriate. Disciplinary actions may vary due to
age/grade level.

20



Student Health

First Aid: The school nurse, and any others delegated, will administer first aid for minor injuries
occurring at school. In case of a serious injury or illness, the parents will be notified immediately.
It is the parent's responsibility to provide up-to-date emergency information. You may update
information on your child’s enrollment form in the office or through powerschool.

Medication:
When your child needs to take medication at school, please follow the guidelines listed below:

● Over the counter or medication prescribed by a physician may be administered at school
with a medication administration request form on file.

● A pharmacy labeled container may serve as the physician's written order. All prescription
medication must be sent in a pharmacy labeled container. (Your pharmacist will be
happy to provide an additional labeled bottle for this purpose.)

● A medication administration request form must accompany all medication.
● All medication must be brought to the office immediately upon a student arriving at

school.
● Stock OTC medications will be available to your student as parent designates during

enrollment. All administration of stock medications will be given at the nurses discretion.

Please notify the school nurse if your child has been diagnosed with a communicable
disease or has been found to have head lice for further direction.

Students with the following may return to school as indicated below.

Chickenpox . . . . . . . . .  Six days after the onset of first crop of lesions are crusted
Fifth Disease . . . . . . . . Once rash has occurred, child is no longer contagious
Pink Eye . . . . . . . . . . .  Once prescription therapy has been started
MRSA . . . . . . . . . . . . . . Wounds must be covered, unless directed otherwise by a physician.
Strep throat . . . . . . . . .  24 hours after starting antibiotic therapy
Impetigo . . . . . . . . . . .   24 hours after starting antibiotic therapy
Scabies . . . . . . . . . . . .  After prescription treatment
Head Lice . . . . . . . . . .  After treatment and removal of all nits
Vomiting . . . . . . . . . . . 24 hours after last episode of vomiting
Diarrhea . . . . . . . . . . . . 24 hours after last episode of diarrhea
Covid-19. . . . . . . . . . . . 5 days after initial symptoms appear
Influenza. . . . . . . . . . . . 7 days after initial symptoms appear
Ringworm . . . . . . . . . . .Once treatment has begun with covering of rash

Immunizations:
All students must receive immunizations in compliance with the Kansas School Immunization
Requirements as indicated by Kansas statute 72-5209. Failure to comply will result in exclusion
from school as indicated by 72-5211a with an exclusion date of October 1, 2022. School records

21



are audited by the school nurse and you will be notified if your student is missing any of the
required documentation as follows:

1. Copy of students state issued birth certificate
2. Copy of completed immunization record and/or missing immunizations documentation
3. School Entry Health Assessment/Physical

Health Assessment/Physicals:
All students under 8 years of age entering a Kansas school for the first time must have a school
entry health assessment on file per KSA 72-5214.

Screenings:
Vision, hearing and dental screenings occur on a set schedule throughout the school year.
Parents/Guardians will be notified in writing if anything of concern is identified with your child.
Vision and hearing screenings are required.  To opt out of dental screenings, the school nurse
must receive the request in writing prior to screening day.

When should my child stay home/when will they be sent home?
● Temperature 100.0 degrees or greater, students WILL be excluded from school until

fever free for 24 hours without the use of fever reducing medication.
● Severe cold symptoms
● Severe nose bleeds
● Upset stomach and vomiting, students WILL be excluded from school until vomit free for

24 hours from last episode
● Suspicion of contagious disease/illness
● Sudden onset of rash
● Red/discharging eyes
● Weeping lesions that can not be covered
● Head lice-until treated with a lice killing shampoo and ALL nits removed. Students will be

sent home if found to have a live louse while at school.  Students may NOT ride the bus
to school the following day. They will need to be brought to the office for a head check
prior to readmission to class. ALL NITS MUST BE REMOVED for readmitted to class.

Human Growth and Development
The health curriculum in the district includes human growth and development videos that are
shown to students in grades 4-6 each year. The school nurse provides the videos for students to
view. Parents may preview the videos by calling (785) 863-2254 to make necessary
arrangements. Permission slips will be sent out prior to videos being shown for opt out only
students wishing to not view the video. Parents/Guardians may choose to opt their child out of
this presentation. Opt out requests are valid only for the school year in which it is submitted.

22



SCHOOL SERVICES

Communication
Since instruction time has a direct effect on student learning, we do not want to disrupt
instruction unless it is absolutely necessary. In an effort to reduce classroom interruptions, we
ask parents to:

1. Bring all forgotten items to the office when the student needs them;
2. Call the office and request a return call at planning time if needing to speak to a teacher;
3. Avoid calling or texting students directly on their cell phones during class time;
4. Have all changes in transportation, or after school plans, made ahead of time with a

signed parental note.

Professional Learning Community (PLC) Information
Professional Learning Communities were implemented into the Oskaloosa Schools during the
2010-2011 school year. Beginning with the 2022-2023 school year, an early release model will
be implemented. Four times per semester, students will be dismissed at 1:45 to allow teachers
to participate in professional learning activities. Buses will run normal routes following
dismissal.

PLC dates for 2022-2023 are: August 25, September 22, November 17, December 1, February
9, March 23, April 20, and May 4.

Kansas Education Systems Accreditation and School Site Council
Kansas Education Systems Accreditation (KESA) is a process required by the state of Kansas
for achieving school improvement and accreditation. School Site Councils are established to
provide broad school and community input in meeting school performance goals and objectives.
The council is composed of the principal, representatives of teachers and other school
personnel, parents of pupils attending the school, the business community, and other
community groups. Council meetings are open to the public and will be held at least three times
per school year. School Site Council members also serve on the District Site Council, which
meets once each semester. Watch Bear Facts for details. Regular meetings of the Oskaloosa
BOE are held on the second Monday of each month at 7:00 p.m. in the Central Office.

Records
The academic record is the record of the pupil's progress during her/his enrollment in school. It
provides the basis for future educational planning, parental understanding, pupil self-evaluation,
counseling services and referral.
The academic record contains the following:
1.          Basic identifying data
2.          Standardized test results
3.          Report cards

23



Report Cards
Report cards are issued four times a year. Children in the elementary school are evaluated in
relation to current skill placement. Grading symbols are defined on report cards. Teachers are
to notify parents before report cards are sent home when a student is doing failing work or when
performance is falling remarkably.

All parents are requested to meet with the classroom teacher at conference time in the fall and
spring (refer to district calendar for dates). Additional conferences may be scheduled whenever
the parent or the teacher perceives the need.

Visitors
Parents are encouraged to visit school. Classroom visits give parents the opportunity to observe
their child's participation and provide insight regarding curriculum, expectations, and classroom
procedures. Visitors must have prior permission from the principal. For the safety of our
children, we ask that when visiting the school you please check in at the school office.
Visitors will not be allowed while assessments are being given. All visitors are required to
display a visitor badge.

STUDENT SERVICES

STUDENT IMPROVEMENT PLAN (SIP)
Teachers meet regularly during MTSS collaboration to discuss interventions and strategies to
help any student in the elementary school with reading and/or math skills. Students needing
extra help in these areas will be assigned to Tier 2 or Tier 3 academic interventions. Parents will
be notified when a student is placed in tiered groups for assistance. Regular progress
monitoring data will also be shared with parents. A parent with academic concerns about their
child should contact the classroom teacher or building principal.

Early Childhood Special Education (ECSE)
Keystone Learning Services sponsors an Early Childhood Special Education classroom at
Oskaloosa Elementary. This preschool is designed for children 3 - 5 years of age who qualify for
services (students with IEPs). This program will also select peer models to participate in the
program. Peer models are selected through a lottery system. Parents will be notified by the end
of May if their child has been selected for the following school year as a peer model. Peer
models will not be allowed to simultaneously participate in the VIP program provided by USD
341, unless space is available or special circumstances are determined by the building principal.

24



VIP (Very Important Preschoolers)
The VIP program is a four year old at risk program located at Oskaloosa Elementary School.
The program has 30 spots available and is funded through a grant provided by the Kansas
State Department of Education. The goal of the program is to provide a high quality
Pre-Kindergarten for at-risk students in the community. Children must be four years old by
August 31st of the attending school year to be eligible for the program. Applications for the VIP
program will begin April 1st of the preceding school year. Spots will be available on a first come,
first served basis, provided the student meets the criteria described below. Parents of students
selected for the program will be notified by June 15. Students will be selected for VIP based on
the following criteria.

● Students that are four years old before August 31st, reside in Oskaloosa USD 341, and
meet one of the at-risk criteria designated by the Kansas State Department of Education
will enter the program first.

● Students that are transitioning from the ECSE program or similar programs that have
special needs as determined by an IEP will receive consideration next.

● Students that are four years old before August 31st, reside in Oskaloosa USD 341, but
do not meet at-risk criteria will be selected next.

● Provided spots are still available, students that have exceeded the age requirement but
have not demonstrated Kindergarten ready skills may be considered for a spot in the VIP
program.

● Provided spots are still available, students that have exceeded the age requirement and
have demonstrated Kindergarten ready skills may be considered for a spot in the VIP
program.

● Out of District 4 year olds will be considered if placement positions are available.

A designated number of slots will be left open after the initial selection process until enrollment
is complete in August. These slots will be available to students that meet at-risk criteria or are
transitioning through IEP placement, but have not gone through the pre-enrollment process. If
the 30-student limit has been met, students will not be allowed to participate in a dual preschool
program. In this instance, students that are four but do not meet at-risk criteria for VIP are
encouraged to apply to be a peer model in the Early Childhood program provided by Keystone
and housed at Oskaloosa Elementary School.

Keystone Learning Services
Special education services for school districts in Jefferson County are provided through
Keystone Learning Services. Keystone provides instructional services to intellectually gifted
students and to those who have special needs. Special needs include mentally handicapped,
learning disabled, emotionally disturbed, visually impaired, hearing impaired, physically
handicapped, behavior disorder and speech or language impaired.

25



To receive services offered by Keystone Learning Services, a referral is initiated by the teacher,
or parent, through the school principal. This referral is reviewed by the building team for
appropriate action. Before any student is excluded, reassigned, or transferred from a regular
classroom into a special education room, an individualized plan is developed for the student by
the Keystone Learning Services team assigned to the school along with the parent, principal
and teacher.

Guidance Services
The primary objective of the Oskaloosa USD 341 Elementary Guidance Counselor Program is
to assist students, through individual and group directed activities, in acquiring feelings of dignity
and self worth, and to enable students to become responsible members of their school, home
and community.

The elementary guidance counselor works closely with parents, teachers, administrators, and
other professionals to provide students with the best possible resources and services. The
Elementary Guidance Program strives to serve the needs of all students, assisting them to
realize their full potential and to think and function independently in their own environment.

Parents as Teachers
The Parents as Teachers service provides information and activities for families about child
development from birth to age 3. Areas of consideration are social, motor, language and
intellectual skills. It is a voluntary program. Developmental screenings are done annually. A
qualified parent educator helps parents provide an environment for successfully achieving
developmental goals. If interested, please contact the Regional Office at 785-887-6004 for
more information.

SACC (School Aged Child Care)
USD #341 provides facilities for before and after school childcare. SACC's phone number is
785-863-2161 or 785-224-3788 before and after school hours.

26



FOOD SERVICE

Breakfast
Breakfast will be served from 7:30 a.m. until 7:55 a.m. The lunchroom is open to all students
and school employees. Additional milk can be added to your students meal for $0.35. Milk MONEY
WILL BE COLLECTED BY THE TEACHER. PLEASE INDICATE THE STUDENT'S NAME ON YOUR CHECK.

Lunch
The lunchroom is open to all students and school employees.  Meal prices are:

BREAKFAST LUNCH MILK
STUDENT $1.85 $2.80 $.40

ADULT $2.40 $4.00 $.40
BREAKFAST, LUNCH & MILK MONEY WILL BE COLLECTED BY THE TEACHER. PLEASE INDICATE THE STUDENT'S NAME
ON YOUR CHECK.

POP IS NOT PERMITTED IN THE LUNCHROOM. Food should not be shared when eating in
the lunchroom.  Personal items such as hats, toys, sunglasses and other items are not
permitted with students in the lunchroom during regular lunch hours.  Exceptions can be made
with the approval of school personnel.

Our school district uses a computerized system. An account should be opened at enrollment for
each student eating breakfast, lunch or drinking milk. Any questions regarding accounts should
be directed to the Food Service department.

Students with a negative account balance will be able to charge a lunch; however, this charge
must be paid within two school days. A student may not charge more than twenty dollars.
($20.00)

Our district participates in the National School Lunch Program. If you feel you may qualify for
free and reduced meals, we encourage you to apply at the Elementary Office. Qualifications for
this program are based on family size and income. All applications are held in strict
confidence. This program is a financial benefit to our district as well as participating families. At
the conclusion of the school year, grade cards will be withheld from students that have a
negative account balance until payment is made to the account.

27



TRANSPORTATION
Through the direction of the Transportation Director, and the driver of the route, buses will run
the route accordingly. The transportation director shall establish bus routes in August of each
school year, with input from the superintendent and drivers when applicable.

Students will not be expected to ride the bus more than one hour each way. Normally, where
buses are not forced to retrace their routes, students first on will be first off. No student will be
required to walk more than 440 yards, a quarter of a mile, in order to board a bus, excluding
private driveways. Buses will not travel lanes or privately maintained roads. In housing
developments, a route will be established and students will be expected to meet the bus at a
designated point on the route. All students will be picked up at the designated point and
discharged at the same stop, unless the parent presents a written note.

Only regularly assigned students will be allowed to ride a route bus. Exceptions will be made, if
there is room on the bus and the student presents a written note signed by the parent. The
district will not provide transportation for any students living out of the district unless they are
first approved for attendance. Both the sending and receiving districts must enter into an
agreement, noting approval by their respective boards.

State laws and regulations require that students transported in a school bus are under the
authority of the driver and are to obey his/her instructions. Continued disorderly conduct or
persistent refusal to submit to the authority of the driver shall be sufficient reason for refusing
transportation to any student. Drivers shall report all discipline problems to the appropriate
building principal.

If the student will not be riding the bus to school, please notify the driver or the Transportation
Director by 7:00 a.m. (785-863-2539 ext.106) so the schedule can be adjusted. This includes
daily absences and extended periods of time. Please notify the office of any transportation
changes by calling 785-863-2254. We ask that you do not rely exclusively on emails to the
teachers or bus drivers. If you choose to email or text the driver, please notify the elementary
office (785-863-2254) as well. This will help avoid any miscommunication. It is suggested that
all transportation changes be received no later than 2:00 pm. You may send notes to school with
your child, or call the office, but we MUST hear from an adult. Students should go directly to
their bus after school. Except under extraordinary circumstances, students will not be allowed
to return to the school building, or get off the bus after loading except for their regular stop or
some other stop designated with written or verbal permission from parents or guardians. The
buses are not allowed to return to school for a student who misses his/her bus, once the bus
has left the school grounds. If a student does miss his/her bus in the afternoon, a phone call will
be made to parents to provide a ride home.

28



School Bus Rules
The driver is in charge of students when they are riding the bus. The students must obey the
driver. School rules and consequences apply on the bus, at bus stops and on field trips.
Students who do not obey rules and regulations shall be reported to the school administration.
The following rules are, which shall be adhered to:

● Absolutely no fighting, foul language, rude behavior or unnecessarily boisterous conduct
will be permitted.

● Students shall be on time, as the bus must run on schedule.
● The bus will not wait for students who are not at the loading area or not making an

attempt to reach the bus.
● Students must notify the office and/or the transportation department when transportation

plans change.
● Any student not notifying the district and not at the morning loading area three mornings

in a row, will need to make contact with the transportation department in order to
reschedule morning pick up.

● Students who must cross the road before getting on the bus and after exiting the bus,
shall pass in front of the bus far enough so that the driver can see them (approximately
10 feet in front of the bus) and not behind the bus.

● Students shall look both ways before crossing to the opposite side of the road.
● Students shall cross the road only when the driver signals all is clear.
● Students are not to carry on unnecessary conversation with the driver while the bus is in

motion.  Students will be permitted to converse in a normal tone while on the bus.
● Students should keep absolutely quiet when the bus is approaching a railroad crossing

and remain quiet until the bus is safely across the tracks.
● The use and possession of tobacco, alcohol or drugs in any form shall not be permitted

on the school bus.
● Students shall not get on or off the bus or move about within the bus while it is in motion.
● Students must occupy the seats, if assigned to them by a school official and/or the bus

driver.
● Students must not extend their hands, arms, heads, or bodies through the bus windows,

nor will they be permitted to throw any item inside or outside of the bus while riding.
● Students shall stay out of the driver's seat and shall not tamper with the equipment.
● Any damage to the bus from any cause shall be reported to the driver and the driver

shall report it to the administration.
● Students will not be permitted to leave the bus on the way to or from school without the

permission of the school administration in advance.  (Any stop but their regular stop.)
● Students will not tape or record events on the bus using a cell phone or other electronic

device.
● Students will not be permitted to eat or drink on the bus without permission of the driver

and must cooperate in keeping the bus clean.

29



Consequences for Violating Bus Rules
The district has installed video camera black boxes in the school busses. This system will be
very helpful in assisting with discipline problems. The following consequences will apply for
violating bus rules:

First Offense:
1.          Bus ticket
2.          Conference with principal
3.          Copy of bus ticket sent home to parents

Second Offense:
1.          Bus ticket
2.          Conference with principal
3.          Warning given for withdrawal of transportation privileges

Third Offense:
1.          Bus ticket
2.          Conference with principal
3.          Withdrawal from transportation privileges for 3 day

Fourth Offense:
1.          Bus Ticket
2.          Conference with principal
3.          Withdrawal from transportation privileges for 5 days

Fifth Offense:
1.          Bus Ticket
2.          Withdrawal from transportation privileges for the remainder of the school year.

Students who receive a 5th ticket during the first semester will be allowed to ride second
semester, until receiving one additional ticket.

30



GENERAL INFORMATION

Bicycles/Skateboards/Scooters
Children may ride bicycles to school as long as the office has a signed permission slip on file.
These permission slips may be obtained from the school office. All bicycles must be stored at
the bike rack in front of the school. The school is not responsible for lost or stolen bikes or parts
thereof. Bicycles, skateboards and scooters are not to be ridden on the school grounds. Doing
so will result in withdrawal of bicycle privileges. It is the parent's responsibility to discuss proper
bicycle safety with their child.

Cancellation of School
Should it become necessary to close school due to adverse weather conditions, the
announcement will be broadcast by School Messenger, WIBW-TV (13), KTKA -TV (49),
KSNT-TV (27), as well as radio stations 580 AM and 94 FM. If you do not hear the
announcement by 7:00 a.m., you may assume that school will be in session and the busses will
run.  Monitor these stations throughout the day, if you are concerned about early dismissal.

Dress and Appearance
Cleanliness is essential to a student's well being and good health habits should be practiced at
all times. Proper grooming of hair, teeth and body should be stressed. Staff may require a
student whose appearance is disruptive to make improvements in grooming. The final decision
on the appropriateness of clothing and personal hygiene will rest with the principal.

The state law requires that shoes will be worn at all times in public buildings. All students are
required to wear safe and appropriate shoes, as determined by the building principal. Wearing
flip-flops and shoes with high heels may pose a safety concern. Students should avoid wearing
these types of shoes. Tennis shoes should be worn for recess and PE class. The following attire
is not acceptable at any USD 341 school or event; roller shoes, hats, sunglasses, exposure of
undergarments, or any clothing that calls attention to, or is suggestive of drugs, alcoholic
beverages, tobacco, sex or profanity. Pants, shorts, dresses, skirts, or other garments must be
mid thigh in length and any of these items containing cuts, holes, or slits up the side must also
be mid thigh in length. Shirts that are strapless or have spaghetti straps will not be allowed at
school. Also any clothing or altering of appearance that calls undue attention to a student, is
distracting to the learning process, or exposes the midsection of the body will not be allowed.
This does include temporary hair coloring. Students will be sent home to change, if adjustments
cannot be made at school. The principal must approve the wearing of special clothing for
special events. Hairstyles (including color) that become a distraction or may pose a potential risk
to other students, faculty, or staff will not be acceptable or tolerated. Once again, the final
decision on the appropriateness of clothing will rest with the principal.

31



Enrollment fee
All students (K-12) enrolled in USD 341 are required to pay a $30.00 annual enrollment fee.
Art fee
All students (K-12) enrolled in USD 341 are required to pay a $10.00 annual art fee.
Technology fee
All students (K-12) enrolled in USD 341 are required to pay a $15.00 annual technology fee.

Field Trips
Parents should sign a field trip permission form every year during enrollment. Many times
parents will be asked to volunteer and monitor a small group of students on a field trip. Due to
the supervisory role parents have on field trips, younger siblings will not be included in field trip
activities. Parents should understand that parent participation is limited for some trips due to
space or rules established by the location being visited. For these trips, parents will be notified
in advance and parent volunteers will be chosen using a random draw process. Sometimes a
fee may be requested from each student to help defray transportation or admission costs.
Special Note: Students are required to ride school transportation to the event with their
assigned class or club only. However, Parents/guardians who wish to take their child home
from a field trip or event may do so after completing a required release form.
To provide for a safe and orderly learning environment off school grounds, parents or other
guests are expected to follow the guidelines below when accompanying a field trip. The
guidelines will help fulfill the purpose of field trips, which is to provide an off-campus learning
experience for students.

1. The chaperone must be a parent or relative of a student within the class and at
least 18 years of age.

2. No siblings or other children are allowed to attend the field trip.
3. Chaperones will be expected to follow the bus rules.
4. Chaperones may be responsible for a group of students assigned by the teacher

and will be expected to stay with the group at all times.
5. Chaperones will follow the directions of the classroom teacher.
6. Chaperones will not be permitted to smoke at any time on the field trip.
7. Chaperone should not give students money to purchase anything on the field trip

or allow students to go to any place not directed by the classroom teacher.
8. Chaperones will be expected to follow the dress code guidelines outlined for

students in the student handbook.
9. If behavior concerns arise, the chaperone will take the student to the classroom

teacher for any disciplinary action.
Food & Drink
Food (candy, gum, sunflower seeds) and drink are not permitted during the regular school day.
This does not include bottled water. Only on special occasions or under special circumstances
will these items be allowed in classes. Elementary students may not use the vending
machines, unless permission is given and accompanied by a staff member. Healthy snacks may
be permitted in the classroom at the discretion of the classroom teacher.

32



Kindergarten Roundup
Parents will receive information and forms necessary for enrolling a child at Roundup. State law
requires that a child be five years old on or before August 31, to be eligible. Parents are
required to present a state certified birth certificate, physical form, social security card and
immunization record prior to the first day of attendance. A dental exam is recommended prior to
school entrance.

Lost and Found
Each student should assume responsibility for taking care of his/her own possessions. Label all
books, book bags, billfolds, wearing apparel, etc., so that such articles may be identified and
returned when found.
If you do lose something, please check the office. Many lost items are turned in at the office. If
you find an item, please bring it to the office. Any items that are not claimed at the end of each
semester will be given to those in need.

Money Sent to School
There are occasions when it is necessary for students to bring money to school. Please send
the money in a sealed envelope with your child's name, teacher's name, purpose for, and
amount of money written on it. Students are cautioned not to bring large amounts of money to
school.

Newsletters
Oskaloosa Elementary School publishes a weekly newsletter called BEAR FACTS. Pertinent
information about school functions and upcoming events is included in the Bear Facts
newsletter. These newsletters are sent home weekly with students. Bear Facts can also be
found on the district web site at: www.usd341.org.

PTO
The Elementary PTO is an integral part of the total school program. It serves the students in
many ways, and thus serves the school. To function effectively, the PTO needs volunteer
workers with a broad range of talents and skills. We urge all parents to become involved. PTO
meetings are held several times each year. Watch Bear Facts for dates and times.

Parties/Birthdays
Any special plans should be arranged with the teacher and all students in the class should be
included. If only select students are included, please make out-of-school arrangements for your
celebration. Do not send invitations to school unless all classmates are invited. Though we
realize that special times need to be honored, please remember that celebrations sometimes
interfere with the academic setting.  Good judgment when planning celebrations is appreciated.
There will be three school parties per year: Winter, Valentine's Day, and Spring.
Grades K - 4  (45 minute parties) Grades 5-6 (30 minute parties)
FOR HEALTH AND SAFETY REASONS, PRE-WRAPPED OR STORE BOUGHT TREATS
ARE HIGHLY RECOMMENDED AND STRONGLY ENCOURAGED.

33



Personal Items
Students should not bring personal items that will interfere with the education of others. This
includes water guns, rubber bands, fireworks, toys, musical equipment, trading cards, any
martial arts items, and weapons of any kind. Any article or novelty of this nature will be
confiscated and returned to the parent. Items brought for "Show & Tell" are to remain in your
child's backpack until he/she reaches the classroom. Electronic devices may be used only
during specified times (i.e. special occasions, indoor recess) as directed by school officials.
Fidget spinners will not be allowed at school unless approved by the principal after consultation
with parents. Accommodations will be made for students that need the spinner to focus during
school. Students without an academic reason to have a spinner will not be allowed to have one
during class. Use of the spinner will be at the discretion of the principal and the teacher. The
school will not be responsible for stolen or lost items.

Pets
If your child is interested in bringing a pet to school, the teacher and principal need prior
approval. Parents should plan on staying at school until after the student is finished sharing the
pet with his/her classmates. Pets should never be allowed to follow a student to school. Pets are
not allowed on school vehicles.

Pictures
Individual pictures will be taken in early fall and again in the spring. Notes will be sent home
reminding parents of the exact date for school pictures.

Recess Procedure
We encourage students to go outside to play whenever the weather permits. A short
recess/wellness period in the morning and afternoon is a good refresher for students. Please
see that your child is prepared for weather changes, so that he/she may attend recess
comfortably.
The office carefully monitors the weather in order to make decisions regarding safe outdoor
play. Therefore, we expect all students to have proper clothing for winter outdoor play. Please
encourage your child to bring gloves and a hat each day. Generally, students well enough to be
in school are well enough to be included in outdoor activities. Students will not be sent outdoors
in severe weather (rain, snow, high winds, drastic wind-chill).
It is understood that students may need to miss recess in order to complete classroom
assignments when sufficient time was given but wasted by the student or as a consequence of
behavior difficulties.

Playground rules will be reviewed and revised by those who supervise the playground. A list of
acceptable rules will be created and distributed to students, parents, and teachers at the
beginning of the school year so that expectations are clear. In addition, a copy will be posted in
each classroom and by the playground door for students and patrons to view if desired.

34



Telephone/Cellular Phones
The telephone in the school building is a business phone. Students will be permitted to use the
phone ONLY in case of emergency or when directed by school officials. Parents and guardians
are encouraged to call when necessary, however, students will not be called out of their
classrooms to receive phone calls. Parents should not call or text students directly on their cell
phone during the day (8:00-3:20). If a student needs to receive a message, the office will notify
the student by giving him/her the message.

If a student becomes too ill to remain in class, we will attempt to reach you by phone and
recommend that you come to school and pick up your child. It is important that we have
updated, working, emergency contact phone numbers so that we may reach you.
Transportation cannot be provided for sick children and we do not have available rest areas for
them.

Students shall be allowed to possess cellular telephones while on district property as long as
they are turned off and concealed from sight (i.e. - out of sight, in a book bag). The use of any
type of cellular telephone by students, without prior consent of the school administration, is
strictly prohibited within the school building during school hours. Students may use their cell
phone to call or text parents before school (7:30-8:00) or after school (beginning at 3:20), with
the permission of a school official. This should be limited and only used for an appropriate
reason. Cell phones may be taken on field trips for personal use with the permission of the
supervising teacher. Inappropriate use of a cell phone on a field trip will result in disciplinary
action. Using a cell phone or other electronic device to tape or record other students or staff at
school and on the bus is prohibited. If the cellular telephone is not concealed (in plain sight) it
will be deemed as in use. Violators will have the cellular telephone confiscated and will be
subject to disciplinary action.

Volunteers
Volunteers serve students and the school in a variety of ways on a regular or occasional basis.
Parents are encouraged to become school volunteers. You may contact the office or the
classroom teacher, if you would like to volunteer. You and your child will benefit from your
participation as a volunteer at Oskaloosa Elementary.

35



SAFETY

Fire Drills
When the fire alarm sounds, the building should be evacuated immediately. Do not take books
or any other supplies with you during a fire drill. Go directly to the exit indicated on the chart in
your classroom and follow teacher directions. Remain quiet and do not run or crowd when
leaving the building. Students should return quietly to class when instructed to do so. Fire drills
will occur four times per year.

Tornado Drills
Two tornado drills will occur during the school year. The alert signal will be given over the public
address system. Students will proceed quietly and follow teacher directions as they enter the
storm shelter located in the music room.

Crisis Drill Procedures

● The SafeDefend system will be activated for the building to go into crisis drill mode.
● The teacher will decide whether to Run, Hide or Fight, and direct the students

accordingly.
● Run - Get out of the building and regroup away from the building as quickly as possible.
● Hide - Lock and barricade the door, turn out interior lights, keep quiet, set up defense.
● Fight - As a last resort, if the attacker makes entry, distract him/her to gain the

advantage.
● Students must follow the directions of the teacher/staff in the classroom.
● Students that are in the commons area or restroom must immediately report to the

nearest classroom (Because all classroom doors will be locked immediately).
● Be quiet and calm.
● Take all crisis drill procedures seriously.
● Be smart and use common sense.
● An “all-clear” message will go over the PA system.

Parking Lot (Pick-Up and Delivery Procedure)

When picking up a student, pull the vehicle all the way forward in the far right lane to allow
children to enter and exit the vehicle. Children will be escorted to the vehicle by an adult
supervisor. Once children are loaded or unloaded, please check the center lane and carefully
move out. DO NOT STOP IN THE CENTER LANE, this lane must be left open so that vehicles
may leave. Children are to enter/exit vehicles from the passenger side of the car. Please do not
park in the loading zone areas. Parking is prohibited in the loading zone along the front fence
during the hours of 7:30-8:30 and 2:45-3:45. The first few parking spaces on the east end of the
lot are reserved for parents to park and exit their vehicle. Parking spaces are also available on
the south end of the parking lot and on the east side of the building. Parking will not be allowed

36



in spots that aren’t specifically designated for parking, such as the end of a row of parking
spaces.
If you choose not to use the loading procedure, please meet your child on the front playground
near the flagpole.  Children will not be dismissed into the parking lot.
Students that walk to and from school are asked to use the designated walkway that runs in
front of the high school. All walkers should use the crosswalk at Park and Liberty Streets. All
bicycles are to be parked at the bicycle racks. There will be NO riding of bicycles on the school
grounds during the day. This includes the blacktop. The students need to walk their bikes from
the bicycle rack to the end of the crosswalk each day.

37



Oskaloosa Elementary Staff
Office Staff Classroom Teachers

Principal Patrick Foster VIP Preschool Tracee Davis

Assistant Principal Taylor Holland Kindergarten Trisha Boyd

Counselor Betsy Schmelzle Kindergarten Josie Southiere

Technology Director William Cormode 1st Grade Angela Schneider

Administrative Assistant Krista Boyce 1st Grade Bailee Steffey

Administrative Assistant Monica Peak 1st Grade Edna Wells

Registrar Jana Cramer 2nd Grade Stephanie Brake

Nurse Maleah Lockard 2nd Grade Hollie VanDyke

Specials Teachers 3rd Grade Allison Flinn

Physical Education Hunter Overstreet 3rd Grade Carrie Harvey

Computer Marilyn Miles 3rd Grade Willie Schmelzle

Art Tess Seidner 4th Grade Sarah Anderson

Music Abigail Brown 4th Grade Mandy Bostwick

Band Amy Waldron 4th Grade Kahla Brown

Library Kayla Hofstra 5th Grade Mary Holm

Support Teachers 5th Grade Randi Lane

Title I/MTSS Director Stacia Pfau 5th Grade Jill Miller

6th Grade Jennie Lazarus

Aides 6th Grade Andrew Meyer

VIP Patricia Kreutzer 6th Grade Courtney Weis

VIP Barb Farmer Special Education
Kindergarten Jessica Kittle Early Childhood Lainey Schmelzle

Kindergarten Brenda Sharp Primary Aimee Ralph

1st Grade Kim King Intermediate Sandy Bowen

2nd Grade Heather Golder Functional Skills Tammy Givens

Title I Brook Reed Speech Raenise Sampson

Title I Madonna Staus Speech Matt Gillispie

Title I Sara Josling Occupational Therapy Kayla Latta

Library Erin Subelka School Psychologist Michaela Driscoll

Opportunity Room Troy Smith School Social Worker Kristin Caffee

School Social Worker Kirsten Flax

38



INDEX

A I
Absences 08 Illness 20
After School Academics 14 Immunizations 20
Academic Dishonesty 07
Accelerated Reader 06 K
Accumulated Absences     09 KESA 22
Arriving at School 11 Keystone Learning 24
Attendance 08 Kindergarten Roundup 32
B L
Basic Skills 05 Leaving School 11
Bear Facts 32 Library/Media Center 06
Bear Pride Matrix 18 Lock Down 35
Behavior Plan 13 Lost and Found 32
Behavior Continuum 15 Lunch 26
Bicycles 30 M
Breakfast 26 Make-up Homework 08
Bullying 19 Medication 20
Building Hours 10 Mission Statements 02
Bus Rules 28 Money 32
Bus Violations 29 MTSS 07
C Music 07
Communication 22 N
Computers 05 Newsletters 32
D O
Dental Exams 21 Office Hours 11
Detention 14 Opportunity Room 14
Discipline 12 P
Discipline Continuum 15 Parents as Teachers 25
Dress Code 30 Parking Lot 35
E Parties 32
Early Childhood (ECSE) 23 Perfect Attendance 09
Enrollment Fee 31 Personal Items 33
Entering KS Schools 20 Pets 33
Equal Rights 04 Physical Education 07
F Pictures 33
Field Trips 31 PLC 22
Fire Drills 35 Pop 26
Food & Drink 31 Professional Appointments 10
Food Services 26 PTO 32
G R
General Services 22 Recess 33
Growth & Development 21 Records 22
Guidance 25 Report Cards 23
H
Health 20
Homework 05

39



S
SACC 25
Safety 35
School Cancellation 30
School Services 22
SIP 23
Site Council 22
Snack Fees 26
Staff 37
Student Work Day 10

T
Tardies 10
Telephone 34
Testing 06
Tornado Drills 35
Transportation 27
Truancy 10

V
VIP Program 24
Visitors 23
Volunteers 34

40


